IEEE Std 1063-1987

IEEE Std 1063-1987

IEEE Standard for Software User Documentation

@ Published by The Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc 345 East 47th Street, New York, NY 10017, USA

August 22, 1988 SH12039






IEEE
Std 1063-1987

IEEE Standard for
Software User Documentation

Sponsor

Software Engineering Technical Committee of the
IEEE Computer Society

Approved December 10, 1987
IEEE Standards Board

© Copyright 1988 by

The Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc
345 East 47th Street, New York, NY 10017, USA

No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form,
in an electonic retrieval system or otherwise,
without the prior permission of the publisher.



IEEE Standards documents are developed within the Technical Committees of the
IEEE Societies and the Standards Coordinating Committees of the IEEE Standards
Board. Members of the committees serve voluntarily and without compensation. They
are not necessarily members of the Institute. The standards developed within IEEE
represent a consensus of the broad expertise on the subject within the Institute as well
as those activities outside of IEEE which have expressed an interest in participating in
the development of the standard.

Use of an IEEE Standard is wholly voluntary. The existence of an IEEE Standard does
not imply that there are no other ways to produce, test, measure, purchase, market, or
provide other goods and services related to the scope of the IEEE Standard. Further-
more, the viewpoint expressed at the time a standard is approved and issued is subject
to change brought about through developments in the state of the art and comments
received from users of the standard. Every IEEE Standard is subjected to review at least
once every five years for revision or reaffirmation. When a document is more than five
years old, and has not been reaffirmed, it is reasonable to conclude that its contents,
although still of some value, do not wholly reflect the present state of the art. Users are
cautioned to check to determine that they have the latest edition of any IEEE Standard.

Comments for revision of IEEE Standards are welcome from any interested party,
regardless of membership affiliation with IEEE. Suggestions for changes in documents
should be in the form of a proposed change of text, together with appropriate support-
ing comments.

Interpretations: Occasionally questions may arise regarding the meaning of portions
of standards as they relate to specific applications. When the need for interpretations is
brought to the attentionof IEEE, the Institute will initiate action to prepare appro-
priate responses. Since IEEE Standards represent a consensus of all concerned inter-
ests, it is important to ensure that any interpretation has also received the concurrence
of a balance of interests. For this reason IEEE and the members of its technical coramit-
tees are not able to provide an instant response to interpretation requests except in
those cases where the matter has previously received formal consideration.

Comments on standards and requests for interpretations should be addressed to:

Secretary, IEEE Standards Board
345 East 47th Street

New York, NY 10017

USA

IEEE Standards documents are adopted by the Institute of Electrical and Elec-
tronics Engineers without regard to whether their adoption may involve patents
on articles, materials, or processes. Such adoption does not assume any liability to
any patent owner, nor does it assume any obligation whatever to parties adopting
the standards documents.




Foreword

(This Foreword is not a part of IEEE Std 1063-1987, IEEE Standard for Software User Documentation.)

Two factors motivated the development of this standard: The concern of the software user communi-
ties over the poor quality of much user documentation, and a need for requirements expressed by
producers of documentation.

This standard applies only to traditional documentation, either printed on paper or stored in some
other medium in the format of a printed document and used in a manner analogous to the way a printed
document is used. On-line documentation is not addressed (documentation designed for interactive
access via computer) because such information is processed and used differently from printed
documents.

This standard does not cover the actual writers and publishers of user documentation. The responsibil-
ity for ensuring that satisfactory software user documentation is produced rests with the organization
that generates the software. Responsibility for ensuring that software user documentation is satisfactor-
ily updated rests with the organization that repairs or modifies the software. Configuration management
of the documentation is outside the scope of this standard.

Sections 4 and 5 are written as directions. An audit checklist for compliance with this standard can be
compiled by identifying each direction and setting up a “yes/no/nonapplicable” condition for the direc-
tion. For example, this standard states “identify and describe all data required for the correct processing
of each function,” in 5.7.2.4. A checklist entry for this condition would then be as follows:

All data is identified and described:
yes no nonapplicable

A successful user document is the result of proper audience determination, careful document planning,
and good writing style, in addition to the contents requirement addressed by this standard. However, the
ultimate test of any software document is that it is easily usable by its intended audience for its intended
purpose.

At the time of approval, the Working Group on Software User Documentation which prepared this
standard, had the following membership:

Christopher M. Cooke, Chairman Ruth L. Oldfield, Vice-Chairman & Editor

A. Frank Ackerman
George W. Barton, Jr

Mordechai Ben-Menachem

Jill Boogaard
Ingar Brauti
Fletcher Buckley
Lorie J. Call
Frangois Coallier
Elizabeth Connolly
Margaret Daniel

J. T. Deignan
Claudia Dencker
Mary Jane Dodgen
Henry H. Fong
Yair Gershkovitch
John W. Horch

Ed Humphries
Tim Kalisz

Tom Kurihara

Joel Lang

Richard Alan Lee
F. C. Lim

William Lyon

Borut Maricié¢
Phillip C. Marriott
Roger J. Martin
Alicia McCurdy
Sandra L. Merscher
Carolyn J. Mullins
Sarah H. Nash
Frank Nellis
Frangoise Perrodeau
William E. Perry
Polly Perryman

Sherwood F. Prescott, Jr

Ian C. Pyle

Annette D. Reilly
Luke J. Rheaume
Horst P. Richter
Richard A. Ries
Lois K. Rosstedt
Julio Gonzalez Sanz
Hans Schaefer
Mitzi Sokol

Peter Stein

William Sutcliffe
Jan Tanzer

Peter Thorp
William S. Turner III
Clifford Way
Andrew H. Weigel
Edmond H. Weiss
Timothy Whalen



The following persons were on the balloting committee that approved this document for submission to

the IEEE Standards Board:

A. Frank Ackerman
Richard L. Aurbach
Motoei Azuma

H. Jack Barnard
Jim Behm

Leo Beltracchi

Mordechai Ben-Menachem

H. R. Berlack
Michael A. Blackledge
Kathleen L. Briggs
A. Winsor Brown
Fletcher Buckley
Lorie J. Call

Harry Carl

John W. Center

T. S. Chow

Won L. Chung
Antonio M. Cicu
Peter Cord

F. Coallier
Elizabeth Connolly
Christopher Cooke
Gail A. Cordes

Taz Daughtrey

J. T. Deignan
Claudia Dencker
Bostjan K. Derganc
Harpal Dhama
Fred M. Discenzo
David A. Dobratz
David C. Doty
William P. DuPras
Albert D. Duree
Robert E. Dwyer
Mary L. Eads

L. G. Egan

W. D. Ehrenberger
Walter Ellis
Caroline L. Evans
David W. Favor
John W. Fendrich
Glen S. Fields
Julian Forster
Richard Fries
Ismael Fuentes-Cresto
L. B. Gardner
Shirley A. Gloss-Soler

J. G. Glynn

Andrej Grebenc
Victor M. Guarnera
Lawrence M. Gunther
David A. Gustafson
G. B. Hawthorn, Jr
John W. Horch
David Johnson III
L. V. Kaleda
Timothy Kalisz
Harry Kalmbach
Owen K. Kato
Joseph A. Krupinski
Joan Kundig

Tom Kurihara
Lak-Ming Lam

John B. Lane
Robert Lane

Greg Larsen
Richard Alan Lee

F. C. Lim

Bertil Lindberg
John D. Lithe

Ben Livson
Nicholas L. Marselos
Roger J. Martin

J. A. McCall

Alicia L. McCurdy
Russ McDowell
Manijeh Moghis
Charles S. Mooney
Paulo Cesar Morcondes
D. D. Morton

Gene T. Morun
Carolyn J. Mullins
Hironobu Nagano
Geraldine R. Neidhart
Dennis E. Nickle
Ruth L. Oldfield
Wilma M. Osborne
Michael T. Perkins
John Petraglia
Donald J. Pfeiffer
William E. Perry

L. C. Pyle

Thomas S. Radi
Salim Ramji

Jean-Claude Rault
Meir Razy

Donald J. Reifer
Annette D. Reilly
Luke J. Rheaume
Margaret Rumley
Julio Gonzalez Sanz
Steven R. Schach
Hans Schaefer

Lee O. Schmidt
Norman Schneidewind
Wolf A. Schnoege
Robert G. Schueppert
David J. Schultz
Greg Schumacher
Leonard W. Seagren
Gerard P. Shabe
Robert W. Shillato
David M. Siefert
Randall W. Simons
Jacob Slonim

Lee Sprague

V. Srinivas

G. Wayne Stanley
William G. Sutcliffe
Richard H. Thayer
Paul U. Thompson
Peter M. Thorp
Terrence L. Tillmann
Valentin W. Tirman, Jr
G. R. Trebble

C. L. Troyanowski
William Stephen Turner III
Mark-René Uchida
Robert Urling

Tom Vollman
Dolores R. Wallace
John P. Walter
Stephen F. Webb
Andrew H. Weigel

G. Allan Whittaker
Andrew F. Wilson
Patrick J. Wilson

W. M. Wong

Dennis L. Wood
Natalie C. Yopconka
Peter F. Zoll

When the IEEE Standards Board approved this standard on December 10, 1987, it had the following

membership:

Donald C. Fleckenstein, Chairman

James H. Beall
Dennis Bodson
Marshall L. Cain
James M. Daly
Stephen R. Dillon
Eugene P. Fogarty
Jay Forster
Kenneth D. Hendrix
Irvin N. Howell

* Member emeritus

Leslie R. Kerr

Jack Kinn

Irving Kolodny
Joseph L. Koepfinger*
Edward Lohse

John May

Lawrence V. McCall
L. Bruce McClung

Marco W. Migliaro, Vice Chairman
Andrew G. Salem, Secretary

Donald T. Michael*

L. John Rankine

John P. Riganati

Gary S. Robinson
Frank L. Rose

Robert E. Rountree
William R. Tackaberry
William B. Wilkens
Helen M. Wood



Contents

SECTION PAGE
L oD . 6
L1 Applicability .. ... 6
L2 Orgamization .............oiiiiiiii i 6
2. DefiNItIONS . . ..o e e 6
3. ldentifying Required User DOCUMENES . ......uutirint ittt ettt e et 7
3.1 Identifying the Software . ... ... ... ... i 7
3.2 Determining the Document AUdienCe . ....... ..ottt e, 7
3.3 Determining the DoCumMent Set ...........o.utreenee et e 7
34 Determining Document Usage MOAes .. ..........uunuireeen et e, 7
4. User Document Inclusion Requirements . ................uuunuuenneeom e 8
5. User Document Content ReqUIrements ... .............uutrenuenenene et 8
.1 Title Page ...ttt 8
5.2 ReSIIICHIONS ..ottt i e e e 8
5.3 Warranties and Contractual ObHgations ..............oouentnrer e 9
54 Table of CONEENtS . ...ttt ittt e e e e e e e e 9
55  List of THUSLIations .. ... ..c.uuiitintir ittt e e e e e e 10
5.6 INtroduCtiOn ... ... .ottt e e 10
5.7 Body of DOCUIMENTt . . .. .ttt e e e e e e e e 10
5.8 Error Messages, Known Problems, and Error ReCOVery . ............oouueueueeninnnnnin.. 12
5.9 APPENAIXeS ..ot 12
5.10 Bibliography .. ... i e 12
B.LL GIOSSATY ..ottt e e 12
D12 INAeX . ..o 12
6. User Document Presentation Requirements .. ............vueerenrne oo, 12
6.1 Highlighting . ... ... 12
6.2 COMSIS BIICY .« ottt 13
6.3 TerminOolOgY .. ... .ottt e e e e 13
6.4 Referencing Related Material ................oiuuunrmnnin e 13
7. BIDLHOZraphy ..o 13
TABLES
Table 1 Software User Documentation COMPONENtS .. .. ..vutensnr e e e 8
Table 2 Inclusion ReqUir€ments . .......... ...ttt e i 9
I D X L e e e e 14



IEEE Standard for
Software User Documentation

1. Scope

This standard provides minimum requirements
on the structure and information content of user
documentation. It addresses editorial and stylis-
tic considerations only when they impact struc-
ture and content. It applies primarily to technical
substance rather than to style. Users of this
standard may want to develop a style manual for
use within their own organizations to comple-
ment the guidance provided in the standard. They
may also select an industry-recognized style
manual such as the Chicago Manual of Style [2]!
or the GPO Style Manual 3].

Adherence to the standard does not preclude
the application of additional, more stringent
requirements or standards, or the inclusion of
additional topics or materials not required by this
standard.

1.1 Applicability. This standard applies to docu-
mentation that guides users in installing, oper-
ating, and managing software of any size, and
conducting those aspects of software maintenance
that do not involve modification of the software
source code.

This standard does not apply to the following:

(1) Requirements, design, development, and
manufacturing specifications

(2) Marketing materials

(3) Specialized course materials intended pri-
marily for use in formal training programs

(4) User materials to be presented interactively
via terminals, and other nontraditional media,
such as videotape or slide presentations with
recorded narration

(5) Instructions needed to install hardware or
prepare it for operation

(6) Configuration management of software
user documentation

(7) Verification of software user documenta-
tion

IThe numbers in brackets correspond to those of the
bibliography in Section 7.

1.2 Organization. The six sections in this stan-
dard cover the following topics:

Section 1 describes the scope of this standard,
including its applicability.

Section 2 defines terms used in this standard.

Section 3 covers how to determine required docu-
ment sets by defining product and audience, and
describes how to determine usage modes.

Section 4 gives the requirements for information
inclusion.

Section 5 covers what shall be contained in each
document, including topics such as placement
of title page, list of illustrations, ete.

Section 6 covers how to present material in docu-
ment sets so that user documents are easy to read
and understand.

2. Definitions

Certain key terms used in this standard are
defined in this section. Other key terms used this
standard are defined generally in ANSI/IEEE Std
729-1983 [1], or in Webster’s Third New Inter-
national Dictionary of the English Language
(unabridged) [4].

action. Step a user takes to complete a task; a
step that cannot be subdivided further. A single
user action may invoke one or more functions but
need not invoke any.

audience. Persons who are expected to need a
given software user document.

caution. Advisory in a software user document
that performing some action may lead to conse-
quences that are unwanted or undefined. Com-
pare warning.

document set. Document or group of documents
that offers an audience the information it needs
about a software product.

function. A specific purpose of an entity, or its
characteristic action.



illustration. Material that is labeled, numbered,
set apart from the main body of text, and, nor-
mally, cited within the main text. In this standard,
the term <llustration is used as the generic term
for table, figure, drawing, exhibit, and equivalent
terms.

note. Helpful hint(s) and other material that
may assist the user.

procedure. Ordered series of instructions that a
user follows to do one or more tasks.

software user document. Body of material that
provides information to users; typically printed or
stored on some medium in the format of a printed
document.

style. Set of editorial conventions covering gram-
mar, terminology, punctuation, capitalization, etc,
of a software user document.

task. Piece of work that a user does, following a
given procedure, to achieve a specific goal. A task
may include one or more actions.

usage mode. Primary manner in which the docu-
ment issuer expects that document to be used.
This standard recognizes two usage modes, in-
structional and reference, described in Section 3.

user. Person who uses software to perform some
task.

warning. Advisory in a software user document
that performing some action will lead to serious
or dangerous consequences. Compare caution.

3. Identifying Required User Documents

To identify the required user documents; the
software product, its applications, and the audi-
ences that will use the product must first be iden-
tified. The document set for the audiences, and
the usage mode for each document, can then be
determined.

3.1 Identifying the Software. The software, its
user interfaces, and the tasks that users perform
with the software, shall be identified at the start
of documentation planning.

3.2 Determining the Document Audience. A
software user document shall be keyed to its
audience. The different ways that users interact
with software shall be considered when prepar-
ing user documents: for example, amount of
interaction, level of interaction, direct or indirect
interaction. Users can form different audiences.

IEEE
Std 1063-1987

Each intended audience shall be identified before
the document (or set of documents) is planned
and written. The identified audience will dictate
the document presentation style and level of
detail. Audience determination is especially im-
portant in instructional mode documents.

3.3 Determining the Document Set. A docu-
ment set may consist of one or more documents,
depending on the amount of information to be
presented and the needs of the intended audience.
Each document of a document set may be one or
more volumes depending upon the amount of
information to be presented. For example, a com-
mand manual might have one volume covering
half the commands and a second volume covering
the other half of the commands. When a docu-
ment contains both instructional and reference
material, the two shall be clearly separated.

A document set shall contain the information
needed by each audience. Depending on the
nature of the software and hardware, the soft-
ware user documentation set may need to be
integrated with system-level documentation. The
presentation style and level of detail shall be
tailored for the intended audience. When a doc-
ument set must be prepared for audiences with
widely differing needs, at least one of the following
approaches shall be used:

(1) Separate materials devoted to the needs of
specific audiences. The audiences and their needs
shall be covered specifically in the introduction,
allowing each user to pick out the sections of
interest.

(2) Separate documents or document sets for
each specific audience.

3.4 Determining Document Usage Modes. Users
of software need documents either to learn about
the software (instructional mode) or to refresh
their memory about it (reference mode). Instruc-
tional mode documents may be either information-
or task-oriented. Information-oriented documents
give the reader information needed to under-
stand the computer software and its functions;
task-oriented documents show the reader how to
complete a task or reach a goal.

3.4.1 Instructional Mode. An instructional
mode document shall

(1) Provide the background and information
needed to understand the system.

(2) Provide the information needed to learn
what can be done with the software and how to
use it (for example, what goals it supports).



IEEE
Std 1063-1987

(3) Provide examples to reinforce the learning
process.

Information-oriented instructional documents
provide the user with background or technical
information (for example, models and algorithms)
needed to use the software properly. Examples of
typical information-oriented instructional mode
documents include

(1) overview

(2) theory of operation manual

(3) tutorial

Task-oriented instructional mode documents
provide the user with procedures to achieve spe-
cific goals. Examples of task-oriented instructional
mode documents include

(1) diagnostic procedures manual

(2) operations manual

(3) software installation manual

3.4.2 Reference Mode. A reference mode doc-
ument shall

(1) Organize and provide necessary ‘informa-
tion

(2) Facilitate random access to information

Examples of typical reference mode documents
include

(1) command manual

(2) error message manual

(3) program calls manual

(4) quick reference guide

(5) software tools manual

(6) utilities manual

4. User Document Inclusion Requirements

This section summarizes the information re-
quired in user documents. The mandatory infor-
mation described in this section shall be included
in all documents, unless it is not applicable. The
sequence, location grouping, and labeling of this
information are left to the judgment of the docu-
ment preparer. (For example, information sug-
gested for the introduction could go in a section
labeled “Preface.”)

Table 1 specifies 12 basic components of a soft-
ware user document. Additional information may
be added as required.

Table 2 is a matrix of inclusion requirements
for specific components of a document. If a
component listed as mandatory contains infor-
mation not applicable to a specific document,
that component may be omitted (for example, a
description of conventions may not be applicable
in an overview document).

IEEE STANDARD FOR

Table 1
Software User Document Components

User Document Components See Paragraph:

Title page 5.1
Restrictions 52
Warranties 53
Table of contents 54
List of illustrations 5.6
Introduction 5.6
Body of document 5.7
Error conditions 5.8
Appendixes 59
Bibliography 5.10
Glossary 5.11
Index 5.12

5. User Document Content Requirements

This section describes the required content of
user documents. Specific information and the
level of detail for each document are de.ermined
by the audience and the usage mode of the docu-
ment. The information specified in this section
shall be included in a user document, unless it is
not applicable or otherwise noted.

For convenience, this standard uses generic
titles or labels to identify parts of a user docu-
ment. As noted in Section 4, the user document
itself need not use these labels. For example, in an
introduction the audience description and appli-
cability statement need not be specifically labelled
“Audience Description” and “Applicability State-
ment.”

5.1 Title Page. On the title page of a user docu-
ment include at least the following information:

(1) Document name

(2) Document version and date

(3) Software covered

(4) Issuing organization

The design and arrangement of these items on
the title page are at the discretion of the organiza-
tion preparing the document. The identification
of the document and the software shall be consis-
tent with the configuration management system
of the issuing organization.

5.2 Restrictions. When restrictions apply to
using or copying the document or software prod-
uct, describe these on the title page or imme-
diately following the title page. Ensure that any
proprietary markings, such as trademarks, meet
appropriate accepted practices and legal con-
ventions.



SOFTWARE USER DOCUMENTATION

IEEE
Std 1063-1987

Table 2
Inclusion Requirements

Single-Volume Document

Multi-Volume Document

8 Pages More Than First Other
Component or Less 8 Pages Volume Volume
Title page M M M M
Restrictions M M M M
Warranties R R R R
Table of contents (o} M M M
List of illustrations (0] 0 [0} 0
Introduction
Audience description R M M R
Applicability M M M M
Purpose R M M R
Document usage R M M R
Related documents R R R* R
Conventions M M M R
Problem reporting R M M R
Body
Instruction mode 1 1 1
Reference mode 1 1 1 1
Error conditions R R R R
Appendixes (6] (6] (6] 0
Bibliography M M M** M**
Glossary M M M** M**
Index 2 2 M** M**
Key:
M Mandatory — Shall be included when information exists.
Optional
R Reference — Either include the section or a reference to where the informa-

tion can be found within the document set.

*

information in other volumes.

Shall address relationship to other volumes.

Mandatory in at least one volume in the document set, with references to

1 Every document has a body; each document set shall address the instruc-
tional and reference needs of the audience. Required content is in 5.7.1 and
5.7.2.

2 An index is manditory for documents of 40 pages or more and optional when

under 40 pages.

5.3 Warranties and Contractual Obligations.
Specify any warranties and contractual obliga-
tions or disclaimers.

5.4 Table of Contents. Include a table of con-
tents in every document over eight pages long. For
single-volume documents, this requirement shall
be met in one of two ways:

(1) A comprehensive table of contents for the
whole document

(2) A simplified table of contents, with a com-
prehensive section table of contents preceding
each section

For multi-volume documents (a single docu-
ment in multiple volumes), meet this requirement
by including a simple table of contents for the
entire document in the first volume. In addition
each subsequent volume shall contain either

(1) A comprehensive table of contents for the
volume, or

(2) A simpilified table of contents for the vol-
ume, with a comprehensive table of contents
preceding each section.

5.4.1 Comprehensive Table of Contents. Con-
struct a comprehensive table of contents, for a
complete document or for a section, as follows:



IEEE
Std 1063-1987

(1) Carry entries to at least the third level of
the document structure hierarchy
(2) Give page numbers for every entry
(3) Choose a method to assist the reader in
matching entries with their corresponding page
numbers, such as
(a) Leader strings (strings of dots in the
form “...”) or equivalent, connecting entries and
corresponding page numbers
(b) Double-spacing between entries
5.4.2 Simple Table of Contents. In a simple
table of contents include at least the first level of
the document structure hierarchy with the corre-
sponding page numbers.

5.5 List of Illustrations. Optionally, include one
or more lists of the titles and locations of all illus-
trations in the document. Use separate lists for
figures, tables, and exhibits, or merge all types of
illustrations into a single list. In each list, include
(1) Number and title of each illustration
(2) Page numbers for each illustration
(3) A method to assist the user in matching
entries with their corresponding page numbers,
such as
(a) Leader strings (strings of dots in the
form “...”) or equivalent, connecting entries and
corresponding page numbers
(b) Double-spacing between entries

5.6 Introduction. Include the following informa-
tion in the introduction:

(1) Audience description

(2) Applicability statement

(3) Purpose statement

(4) Document usage description

(5) Related documents list or information

(6) Conventions description

(7) Problem reporting instructions

5.6.1 through 5.6.7 describe the topics further.

5.6.1 Audience Description. Describe the in-
tended audience. If different sections of a doc-
ument (or a document set) are for different
audiences, indicate the intended audience for
each section. In the audience section, specify the

(1) Experience level expected of the user

(2) Previous training expected of the user

5.6.2 Applicability Statement. State the soft-
ware version covered by the document the doc-
ument version number, and the environment
(hardware and software) in which this software
runs.

5.6.3 Purpose Statement. Explain why the
document was written and summarize the pur-

10

IEEE STANDARD FOR

pose of the software. Include typical intended
applications of the software.

5.6.4 Document Usage Description. Describe
what each section of the document contains, its
intended use, and the relationship between sec-
tions. Also provide any other directions necessary
for using the document.

5.6.5 Related Documents. List related docu-
ments and give the relationship of the document
to the others. In document sets comprised of may
volumes, this information may be provided in a
separate “roadmap” or guide to the document
set.

5.6.6 Conventions. Summarize symbols, stylis-
tic conventions, and command syntax conven-
tions used in the document.

5.6.6.1 Symbeols. Describe symbols and their
usage in the document, illustrating each.

5.6.6.2 Stylistic Conventions. Describe con-
ventions unfamiliar to the intended audience that
allow users to understand text or illustrations,
such as highlighting or use of boldface or italic
type.
5.6.6.3 Command Syntax Conventions. Ex-
plain the conventions used for command syntax.
Include examples showing options, variable
parameters, and required parameters.

5.6.7 Problem Reporting Instructions. Tell
the users how to report documentation or soft-
ware problems. Also describe how users can sug-
gest changes in the software or documentation.
List the name and contact information for the
organization responsible for responding to the
problem reports or suggestions for improvements.

5.7 Body of Document. Determine the content,
organization, and presentation of the body of the
document after determining whether the docu-
ment is an instructional mode or reference mode
document. In either mode, use a consistent organ-
izational structure based on the expected use of
the document, providing examples as necessary.

5.7.1 Body of Instructional Mode Documents.
Information-oriented instructional documents
give the reader background information or theory
needed to understand the software. Include a
scope as described in 5.7.1.1 before giving the
information forming the major portion of the
document. Use topics to organize an information-
oriented instructional document; for example,
organize the document by

(1) Theory

(2) Software features

(3) Software architecture



SOFTWARE USER DOCUMENTATION

Task-oriented instructional documents give the
reader the necessary information to carry out a
specific task or attain a specific goal. Include the
information described in 5.7.1.1 through 5.7.1.7.
Use task relations to organize a task-oriented
document or section; for example, organize by

(1) Task groups

(2) Task sequence

5.7.1.1 Scope. Begin this section by indicat-
ing to the user the scope of the material to be
discussed.

5.7.1.2 Materials. Describe any materials
the user will need to complete the task (for
example, input manuals, passwords, computers,
peripherals, cabling, software drivers, interfaces,
and protocols). Optionally, describe separately
materials common to all or many functions and
refer to that description.

5.7.1.3 Preparations. Describe any actions,
technical or administrative, that must be done
before starting the task (for example, obtain sys-
tem passwords, access authorization, disk space).
Optionally, describe in a separate section prepa-
rations common to all or many functions and
refer to that section.

5.7.1.4 Cautions and Warnings. Describe
general cautions and warnings that apply to the
task. Place specific cautions and warnings on the
same page and immediately before the action that
requires the caution or warning. (See Section 2
for definitions of caution and warning.)

5.7.1.5 Method. Describe each task, including

(1) What the user must do.

(2) What function, if any is invoked (including
how to invoke the function and how to recognize
normal termination).

(3) Possible errors, how to avoid them, and
how to resolve them.

(4) What results to expect.

5.7.1.6 Related Information. Provide other
useful information about the task, such as

(1) Tasks frequently performed together and
their relationship.

(2) Other tasks customarily performed by users
of this document that could be supported by the
methods described in this section. Describe this
support.

(3) Notes, limitations, or constraints (notes
may also be placed in the specific area to which
they apply).

5.7.2 Body of Reference Mode Documents.
Organize a reference mode document the way a
user accesses a software function. Examples of
the ways users access functions include

11

IEEE
Std 1063-1987

(1) By command

(2) By menu

(3) By system calls

Within this organization, arrange the functions
for easy access and random user access (for
example, alphabetical order or a menu-tree hier-
archy). For each function, include in the body of a
reference mode document the information de-
scribed in 5.7.2.1 through 5.7.2.11.

5.7.2.1 Purpose. Describe the purpose of the
function.

5.7.2.2 Materials. Describe materials needed
to use the function or command (for example,
input manuals, passwords, computers, periph-
erals, cabling, software drivers, interfaces, and
protocols). Optionally, describe separately mate-
rials common to all or many functions and refer
to that description.

5.7.2.3 Preparations. Describe any actions,
technical or administrative, that must be com-
pleted before using the function or command (for
example, obtain system passwords, access autho-
rization, disk space). Optionally, describe sep-
arately preparations common to all or many
functions and refer to that description.

5.7.2.4 Input(s). Identify and describe all
data required for the correct processing of each
function. Use one of the following methods:

(1) Describe inputs used only by a single func-
tion in the section devoted to that function.

(2) Describe in a single section or in an appen-
dix inputs used by multiple functions. Refer to
that section or appendix when describing these
functions.

5.7.2.5 Cautions and Warnings. Describe
general cautions and warnings that apply to each
function. Place specific cautions and warnings on
the same page and immediately before the action
that requires a caution or warning.

5.7.2.6 Invocation. Provide all information
needed to use and control the function. Describe
all parameters. Include:

(1) Required parameters

(2) Optional parameters

(3) Default options

(4) Order and syntax

5.7.2.7 Suspension of Operations. Describe
how to interrupt the function during execution
and how to restart it.

5.7.2.8 Termination of Operations. Describe
how to recognize function terminations, including
abnormal terminations.

5.7.2.9 Output(s). Describe the results of
executing the function, such as



IEEE
Std 1063-1987

(1) Screen display

(2) Effect on files or data

(3) Completion status vaues or output param-
eters

(4) Outputs that trigger other actions (such
as mechanical actions in process control appli-
cations).

Provide a complete results description for each
function. If several results are possible, explain
the situations that produce each.

5.7.2.10 Error Conditions. Describe com-
mon error conditions that could occur as a result
of executing the function, and describe how to
detect that the error has occurred. For example,
list any error messages that the system displays.
(Error recovery instructions need not be provided
here if they are covered in the “Error Messages,
Known Problems, and Error Recovery” listing
described in 5.8.)

5.7.2.11 Related Information. Provide other
useful information about the function that does
not readily fit under any of the sections previously
described. Such information might include

(1) Limitations and constraints

(2) Notes

(3) Related functions

Notes may also be placed in the specific area to
which they apply.

5.8 Error Messages, Known Problems, and Error
Recovery. Describe error messages in an easily
accessed location (for example, in a separate sec-
tion, chapter, appendix, or a separate document).
For each error message, describe in detail the
error that caused it, the procedures needed to
recover from it, and the action(s) required to
clear it. Describe known software problems here
or in a separate document and provide alterna-
tive methods or recovery procedures.

5.9 Appendixes. Include in the appendixes any
supporting material, arranged for ease of access.
For example, the appendixes might include

(1) Detailed input and output data or formats
used in common by multiple functions

(2) "“Codes” used in input or output (for exam-
ple, country codes or stock number codes)

(3) Interactions between tasks or functions

(4) Global processing limitations

(5) Description of data formats and file struc-
tures

(6) Sample files, reports, or programs

5.10 Bibliography. List all publications specifi-

12

IEEE STANDARD FOR

cally mentioned in the text. Other publications
containing related information may also be listed.

5.11 Glossary. List alphabetically in the glossary
definitions of

(1) Allterms, acronyms, and abbreviations used
in the document that may be unfamiliar to the
audience

(2) All terms, acronyms, and abbreviations used
in a manner .that may be unfamiliar to the audi-
ence

If desired, the acronyms and abbreviations may
be listed in a separate section.

5.12 Index. Develop an index, based on key
words or concepts, for user documents over eight
pages. Construct this index as follows:
(1) Indicate importance of information; place
minor key words under major ones.
(2) Give location references for each entry, to
the right of the entry.
(3) List location references in one of the follow-
ing ways:
(a) By page number
(b) By section or paragraph number
(¢) By illustration number
(d) By another index entry
(4) Use only one level of index reference. (For
example, if an entry points to a second index
entry, the second entry shall give a page number,
section or paragraph number, or illustration
number. The second entry shall not point to a
third index entry.)

6. User Document Presentation
Requirements

This section discusses the required presenta-
tion methods for user documents. The informa-
tion in this section shall be included unless it is
not applicable.

The method of presenting material, in addition
to the style of writing and the level of detail, con-
tributes to making a user document easy to read
and understand. Presentation considerations in-
clude highlighting, consistency, terminology, and
references to other material.

6.1 Highlighting. For every user document or
set of documents, find a method to highlight
selected material of special importance, especially
cautions and warnings. Select highlighting meth-
ods that provide prominence and segregation to



SOFTWARE USER DOCUMENTATION

the material being emphasized. Describe the high-
lighting method in the introduction.

Choice of a specific highlighting method is left
to the users of this standard, consistent with the
practices or their organizations. Common high-
lighting methods include the use of bold and italic
typefonts, the enclosure of material within lines
or boxes, or the use of color.

6.2 Consistency. Use terminology and typo-
graphic and stylistic conventions consistently
throughout a user document or set of documents.
Identify any deviations from the conventions the
first time they appear.

6.3 Terminology. Define all terms requiring a
glossary entry, acronyms, and abbreviations when
first used in the document.

6.4 Referencing Related Material. If related
material is placed in separate parts of a docu-
ment or in separate documents of a document
set, repetition of the information can be avoided

13

IEEE
Std 1063-1987

by providing specific references to the related
information.

7. Bibliography

[1] ANSI/IEEE Std 729-1983, IEEE Standard
Glossary of Software Engineering Terminology.?

[2] The Chicago Manual of Style, 13th ed, The
University of Chicago Press, 1982.

[3] Government Printing Office (GPO) Style
Manual, Government Printing Office, Washington,
DC, 1984.

[4] Webster’s Third New International Dictionary
of the English Language (unabridged), Spring-
field, MA: Merriam-Webster, Inc, 1986.

2 ANSI/IEEE publications are available from IEEE Service

Center, 445 Hoes Lane, PO Box 1331, Piscataway, NJ 08855-
1331, or from the Sales Department, American National
Standards Institute, 1430 Broadway, New York, NY 10018.



IEEE
Std 1063-1987

Action, 6
Appendixes, 12
error messages, 12
Applicability, 6
statement of, 10
Audience, 6, 7
description, 10
determination, 7

Bibliography, 12,13

Body of document, 10
body of instruction mode document, 10
body of reference mode document, 11

C

Caution, 6
Cautions and warnings, 6, 7, 11
highlighting, 12
Commands, 10, 11
Consistency, 13
Content requirements, 8
Contractual obligations, 9
Conventions, 10
command syntax, 10
stylistic, 10
symbols, 10

Definitions, 6

Detail, level of, 7, 8

Disclaimers, 9

Document
appendixes, 12
applicability statement, 10
audience, 7, 10
bibliography, 12
body of, 10
cautions and warnings, 11
components, 8
conventions, 10
error messages, 12
glossary, 12
index, 12
information-oriented, 8, 10
illustrations, list of, 8, 9, 10
inclusion requirements, 8, 9
information requirements, 8

IEEE STANDARD FOR

Index

14

input(s), 11
introduction, 10
instructional mode, 7
body of, 10
materials, 11
method, 11
multi-volume, 7, 9
output(s), 11
parameter(s), 11
preparations, 11
purpose, 11
reference mode, 8
body of, 11
related documents or information, 10, 11,12, 13
required, 7, 8
requirements, 8, 9
restrictions, 8
table of contents, 9
task-oriented, 8, 11
usage modes, 7
version, 8
Document set, 6, 7

E
Error conditions, 12

F
Function, 6, 11

G
Glossary, 12

H
Highlighting, 12

I

Illustration, 7

Illustrations, list of, 10

Index, 12

Information-oriented instructional document, 8, 10

Input(s), 11

Instructional mode document, 7
body of, 10
information-oriented, 8, 10
task-oriented, 8, 11

Introduction, 8, 9, 10

Invocation, 11



SOFTWARE USER DOCUMENTATION

L

Level of detail, 7, 8
List of illustrations, 10

M

Materials, 11
Method, 11
Multi-volume documents, 7, 9

Note, 7

Operations, 11
suspension of, 11
termination of, 11
Organization of standard, 6
Output(s), 11

Parameter(s), 11
Problem reporting, 10
Problems, known, 12
Procedure, 7
Purpose, 10

of function, 11

R

Reference mode document, 8
body of, 11
commands, 11
error conditions, 12
input(s), 11
invocation, 11
materials, 11
operations, suspension of, 11
operations, termination of, 11
parameter(s), 11
preparations, 11
purpose, of function, 11
related information, 12
results, 11, 12
cautions and warnings, 11
error conditions, 12
invocation, 11
parameter(s), 11
materials, 11
operations, suspension of, 11

15

IEEE
Std 1063-1987

operations, termination of, 11
preparations, 11
purpose, of function, 11
outputs, 11
Related documents, 10
Related information, 11, 12
Related materials, referencing of, 13
Requirements, 6
content, 8
inclusions, 8, 9
presentation, 12
Restrictions, 8
Results, 11

S

Scope, 6, 11

Software identification, 7, 8

Software user document, 7

Standard 1063
applicability, 6
organization of, 6

Style, 7

Style manuals, 6, 13

Table of contents, 9
comprehensive, 9
simple, 10
Task, 7, 11
Task-oriented document, 8, 11
Terminology, 13
Title page, 8

Usage, document, 10
Usage mode, 7
reference, 8
instructional, 7
User, 7

Verification, 6
Volume, 7, 9

Warning(s), 7, 11
highlighting, 12
Warranties, 9



IEEE
Std 1063-1987

Acknowledgements

Working group members were individually supported by their organizations with travel expenses and
working days to attend meetings. This support does not constitute or imply approval or endorsement of
this standard. These organizations were:

Apollo Computer

Army Materials Technology Laboratory
AT&T Bell Laboratories

Bell Canada (Canada)

Bell Communications Research

Boeing Computer Services

Burroughs Corp.

International Bureau of Software Testing
Martin Marietta Aero and Naval Systems
3M

Mitre Corp

NCR Systems Engineering b.v.

PDA Engineering

Pratt & Whitney, Inc

Ross Laboratories

SAGE Federal Systems, Inc

Texas Instruments, Inc

US Department of Transportation
Virginia Polytechnic Institute & State University

16



